

Nos. 12-1272, 12-1146, 12-1248,  
12-1254, 12-1268, 12-1269

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For  
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

STEVEN J. LECHNER

*Counsel of Record*

JAIMIE N. CAVANAUGH

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

jcavanaugh@mountainstateslegal.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. THE CLEAN AIR ACT .....	2
B. EPA'S GREENHOUSE GAS EMIS- SION REGULATIONS .....	4
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. REGULATING GHG EMISSIONS FROM MOBILE SOURCES UNDER TITLE II OF THE CAA DOES NOT TRIGGER A DUTY TO REGULATE GHG EMISSIONS FROM STATIONARY SOURCES .....	11
II. AFTER DETERMINING REGULATION OF GHG EMISSIONS FROM STATION- ARY SOURCES WOULD PRODUCE AB- SURD RESULTS, THE EPA SHOULD HAVE DECLINED TO REGULATE GHG EMISSIONS UNDER THE PSD PRO- GRAM AND TITLE V OF THE CAA.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	12
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	16
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corporation</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	15, 17
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389 (1940).....	17
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892) .....	15
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)...	3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	17
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

## The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-31 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(2) .....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-79 .....	4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7470(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7470(4) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7475 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7475(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) .....	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 7491-92 .....	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 7521-90 .....	2, 3, 11
42 U.S.C. §§ 7571-74 .....	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 7581-90 .....	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-61f .....	4, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....1

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....1

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

*Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act*, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....5

*Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards; Final Rule*, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) .....5

*Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule*, 74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009).....8

*Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule*, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514-01 (June 3, 2010) .....*passim*

*Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs*, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010).....7

*Requirements for Preparation, Adoption, and Submittal of Implementation Plans; Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans*, 45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980). .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER

Environmental Protection Agency, “National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS),” <a href="http://www.epa.gov/air/criteria.html">http://www.epa.gov/air/criteria.html</a> .....	3
Gary E. Marchant, <i>Genetic Susceptibilities: The Future Driver of Ambient Air Quality Standards?</i> , 43 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 791 (2011).....	3, 12
